1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	A . 4 1 470 . P 2001	
2	83rd General Assembly	A DIII	Act 1479 of 2001	
3	Regular Session, 2001		HOUSE BILL 2201	
4				
5	By: Representative R. Smith			
6				
7		For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO CEDE CONCURRENT JURI SDI CTI ON TO THE UNITED			
9	STATES OVER THE LANDS ACQUIRED FOR THE OSCAR			
10 11	FINKBEINER ARMY RESERVE CENTER IN THE CITY OF LITTLE			
12	ROCK, PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS AND THE UNITED STATES			
13	ARMY RESERVE CENTER IN THE CITY OF HOT SPRINGS,			
14	GARLAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
15	GARLAND COL	MIT, ARRANSAS, AND FOR OTHER FORFO	JLJ.	
16		Subtitle		
17	TO CF	DE CONCURRENT JURISDICTION TO THE		
18	U. S. OVER LANDS ACQUIRED FOR THE OSCAR			
19	FINKBEINER ARMY RESERVE CENTER IN LITTLE			
20	ROCK AND THE U.S. ARMY RESERVE CENTER IN			
21	HOT SPRINGS.			
22				
23				
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
25				
26	SECTION 1. <u>Cessi</u>	on of Concurrent Jurisdiction.		
27	The State of Arkansas hereby cedes concurrent jurisdiction to the			
28	United States over the lands, waters, and buildings previously or hereinafter			
29	acquired for the Oscar Finkbeiner Army Reserve Center in the City of Little			
30	Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas, and over all future lands, waters, and			
31	buildings hereafter acquired, leased, or occupied, whether by purchase,			
32	condemnation, or otherwise, by or on behalf of the United States for the			
33	Oscar Finkbeiner Army Reserve Center.			
34				
35	SECTION 2. <u>Cession of Concurrent Jurisdiction.</u>			
36	The State of Arkansas hereby cedes concurrent jurisdiction to the			

\*MHF818\*

1	United States over the lands, waters, and buildings previously or hereinafter			
2	acquired for the United States Army Reserve Center in the City of Hot			
3	Springs, Garland County, Arkansas, and over all future lands, waters, and			
4	buildings hereafter acquired, leased, or occupied, whether by purchase,			
5	condemnation, or otherwise, by or on behalf of the United States for the			
6	United States Army Reserve Center.			
7				
8	SECTION 3. Acceptance by the United States.			
9	Cession of jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 1 and 2 above shall take			
10	effect only upon acceptance of such jurisdiction by the United States.			
11	Federal jurisdiction so ceded shall end as to any such lands, waters, or			
12	buildings, or portions thereof, that cease to be owned, leased, or occupied			
13	by or on behalf of the United States.			
14				
15				
16	APPROVED: 4/11/2001			
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				